## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3466482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/27/2012	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHOTOMEDEX, INC.	12/27/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHOTOMEDEX TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	100 LAKESIDE DRIVE, SUITE 100	
City:	HORSHAM	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 19044	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7144248
Patent Number:	7891361
Patent Number:	8454669
Patent Number:	8746253
Patent Number:	7257144
Patent Number:	7276059
Patent Number:	8486056
Patent Number:	7886749
Patent Number:	7848378

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

SAMUEL W. APICELLI Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 30 S. 17TH STREET Address Line 2: **DUANE MORRIS LLP** 

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G1662-00006

PATENT REEL: 036236 FRAME: 0201 503419848

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL W. APICELLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Samuel W. Apicelli/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2015	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=PATENT ASSIGN 1#page1.tif		
source=PATENT ASSIGN 1#page2.tif		
source=PATENT ASSIGN 1#page3.tif		
source=PATENT ASSIGN 1#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 036236 FRAME: 0202

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is executed and delivered as of December 27, 2012 by and between Photomedex, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("<u>PHMD</u>"), and PhotoMedex Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>P-Tech</u>").

WHEREAS, PHMD owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to each patent and application for patent listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, and the inventions described in and underlying such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, PHMD wishes to assign to P-Tech all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and P-Tech desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. PHMD agrees to and hereby does sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to P-Tech, its successors and assigns, and P-Tech hereby purchases, accepts and acquires, all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue for and collect for P-Tech's sole benefit all damages for any past infringement of the Patents. The assignment of the Patents shall include the right to file domestic patent applications under the laws of the United States and all other countries that claim the benefit of any of the foregoing patents or applications, and to file foreign patent applications in the name of P-Tech or its affiliates, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.
- 2. PHMD hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents, and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents directed to the Patents to P-Tech as the owner thereof.
- 3. PHMD hereby agrees to execute all documents, assist in all proceedings and take any reasonable further steps as P-Tech may deem necessary (at the sole cost and expense of P-Tech) to effectuate the transfer of the Patents to P-Tech, or the perfection, registration, or recordation of the rights of P-Tech thereto, as P-Tech may reasonably deem appropriate. If PHMD does not, within fifteen (15) days of presentment, return the requested executed documents, then P-Tech is hereby granted a limited power of attorney to execute all such documents on behalf of PHMD in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 3.73. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- 4. Construction and interpretation of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by the Laws of the State of New York, excluding any conflicts or choice of law, rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation of this Patent Assignment to the substantive Legal Requirement of another jurisdiction.

9181/59746-011 current/49720996v1 PATEN

5. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two counterparts, and each such counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but both such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Patent Assignment by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 036236 FRAME: 0204 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PHMD and P-Tech have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on their behalf.

PHOTOMEDEX, INC.

By:

Name Dennis McGrath

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

PHOTOMEDEX TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Par.

Name/Dennis M

Title: President

# Exhibit A

Family	Agent Ref	Number	Title
PHOT-016	023CI	US 7,144,248	Device for Oral UV Photo-Therapy
PHOT-016	8392-175	US 7,891,361	Methods for UV Photo-Therapy
PHOT-016	023C1CC	US 8,454,669	US 13/030,647l Device for UV Photo- Therapy - continuation of US 7,891,361 - US 2011/0196457. Issued Jun 4, 2013
PHOT-016	023C4	US 8,746,253	US 13/620,167 Device for UV Photo- Therapy - continuation of US 7,891,361 - US 2013/0018442
РНОТ-017	033A	US 7,257,144	Rare Gas-Halogen Excimer Laser with Baffles
РНОТ-018	17CP1C	US 7,276,059	Treatment of Skin Disorders with UV Light and Cooling
PHOT-018	17CPCC2C	US 8,486,056	US 12/717,039; Treatment of Skin Disorders with UV Light - US 2011/0004280 - issued July 16, '2013
РНОТ-018	17CP1CC1	US 7,886,749	Treatment of Skin Disorders with UV Light and Cooling
РНОТ-020	038A	US 7,848,378	Apparatus and Method for Monitoring Power of a UV Laser

PATENT REEL: 036236 FRAME: 0206

**RECORDED: 08/03/2015**